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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
 

In the Matter of the Application of    ) 
PacifiCorp for Approval of an IRP-based             ) Docket No. 03-035-14 
Avoided Cost Methodology for    ) 
QF Projects Larger than One Megawatt  ) 
 

 
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE 

OF WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES AND UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 

 

  Pursuant to Rule 63-46b-9 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Utah 

Public Service Commission (Commission), Western Resource Advocates (WRA) and Utah 

Clean Energy (UCE) hereby petition for leave to intervene in the above-captioned docket and, 

in support thereof, state as follows: 

1. WRA is a regional environmental law and policy center serving the Rocky 

Mountain states.  WRA’s Energy Program promotes energy efficiency, renewable resources, 

distributed generation, and air pollutant emissions reductions and other measures to help 

minimize the environmental impacts and the costs and risks to ratepayers of meeting the 

demand for energy services in an economically and politically acceptable fashion.  WRA has a 

Utah office, a Utah board member, and volunteers and supporters who live in Utah and are 

PacifiCorp (Company) ratepayers.  WRA has participated in Commission proceedings for over 

15 years and has been granted intervenor status in multiple Commission dockets. 

UCE is a Utah-based public interest group promoting energy efficiency and renewable 

energy sources.  UCE works with a variety of stakeholders including the general public and 

renewable energy developers. 

2. WRA participated in numerous stakeholder meetings leading to the 

development of PacifiCorp’s 2005 Integrated Resource Plan and provided comments on the 

IRP.  WRA and UCE have been following the progress of the QF case, have attended some of 
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the stakeholder meetings, and are interested in the treatment of RECs in this case.  The 

treatment of RECs may have significant ramifications for the development of renewable 

energy resources in Utah.  

3. Intervention by WRA and UCE will not unduly broaden the issues or delay the 

proceeding.  To our knowledge no deadline for intervention has been set in this proceeding, 

and WRA and UCE are filing this petition for intervention prior to the July 11, 2005 deadline 

for filing intervenor direct testimony.  

4. WRA and UCE request that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery, and other 

documents be served on the following persons: 

Eric C. Guidry, Esq. 
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 
Boulder, CO  80302 
 
Sarah Wright 
Utah Clean Energy 
917 2nd Ave. 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
 
Bob Anderson 
1512 Highway 395, Suite 7D 
Gardnerville, NV 89410 
 
 

WHEREFORE, WRA and UCE request that the Commission grant its petition to 

intervene. 

      Respectfully submitted, 
  
  
      ______________________ 
      Sean Phelan 
      Staff Attorney 
      Western Resource Advocates 
      425 East 100 South 
      Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
      Tel:  801-487-9911 
      sphelan@westernresources.org 
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      Eric C. Guidry 
      Staff Attorney, Energy Program 
      Western Resource Advocates 
      2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 
      Boulder, CO  80302-7740 
      Tel:  303-444-1188 x226 
      Fax: 303-786-8054 
      eguidry@westernresources.org 
 
Date:  June 20, 2005 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on the 27th day of June 2005, copies of the Petition for Leave to Intervene of 
Western Resource Advocates and Utah Clean Energy were sent to the Public Service 
Commission of Utah and to each of the following via email: 
 

Edward A. Hunter 
Jennifer E. Horan 
Stoel Rives 
201 S. Main St., Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
eahunter@stoel.com 
jehoran@stoel.com 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 
Reed Warnick 
Paul Proctor 
Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
rwarnick@utah.gov 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 
Roger Swenson 
Vice President, Regulatory Relations 
Pioneer Ridge LLC & Mountain Wind 
LLC 
1592 East 3350 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84116 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
 
 
 
 

__________________________________ 

James W. Sharp 
ExxonMobil 
800 Bell Street 
Houston TX 77002-2180 
James.W.Sharp@ExxonMobil.com 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
Holland & Hart LLP 
8390 E. Crescent Pkwy, Suite 400 
Greenwood Village CO 80111-2811 
tnelson@hollandhart.com 
 
Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple Suite 900 
Salt Lake City UT 84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 
F. David Graeber 
10440 N. Central Expressway #1400 
Dallas, TX  75231 
fdgraeber@USAPowerpartners.com 

 
David L. Olive 
Amarillo National’s Plaza/Two 
500 S. Taylor, Suite 400 
Lobby Box 254 
Amarillo, TX  79101-2447 
David.L.Olive@ue-corp.com 
 
Gregory L. Probst 
c/o Energy Strategies 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
glprobst@earthlink.net 

 
Scott Gutting 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
sgutting@energystrat.com 
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